

Nos. 20-429, 20-454, 20-539
In the Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

NORRIS COCHRAN, ACTING SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
NINTH CIRCUIT*

**MOTION OF OHIO AND 18 OTHER STATES
FOR LEAVE TO EITHER INTERVENE OR TO
PRESENT ORAL ARGUMENT AS *AMICI
CURIAE***

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS*
**Counsel of Record*

Ohio Solicitor General

DIANE R. BREY

STEPHEN P. CARNEY

Deputy Solicitors General

30 E. Broad St., 17th Fl.

Columbus, Ohio 43215

614-466-8980

bflowers@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for the State of Ohio

[Caption continues on inside cover | additional
counsel listed at end of the brief]

NORRIS COCHRAN, ACTING SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE,
Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH
CIRCUIT*

OREGON, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

NORRIS COCHRAN, ACTING SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH
CIRCUIT*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Court should grant this motion to intervene.....	7
A. The States have a direct stake in this litigation.....	8
B. Intervention is appropriate under these circumstances.....	10
II. Alternatively, the Court should allow the Proposed-Intervenor States to present oral argument as <i>amici</i>	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	9
<i>Banks v. Chicago Grain Trimmers</i> , 389 U.S. 813 (1967)	7
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. EEOC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 109 (2019)	7, 13
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 950 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2020) (<i>en banc</i>).....	5, 6
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	9, 10
<i>Family Planning Ass'n of Me. v. United States HHS</i> , 466 F. Supp. 3d 259 (D. Me. 2020).....	6
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 582 (2018)	15
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 807 (2005)	7
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	2
<i>Holguin-Hernandez v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 762 (2020)	15

<i>Hunter v. Ohio ex rel. Miller</i> , 396 U.S. 879 (1968)	7
<i>Insurance Co. of Pennsylvania v. Ben Cooper, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 894 (1990)	7
<i>Int’l Union v. Scofield</i> , 382 U.S. 205 (1965)	10
<i>Lange v. California</i> , 141 S. Ct. 644 (2020)	15
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)	9
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977)	2
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2006)	9
<i>Mayor of Baltimore v. Azar</i> , 973 F.3d 258 (4th Cir. 2020) (<i>en banc</i>).....	6, 12
<i>Mullaney v. Anderson</i> , 342 U.S. 415 (1952)	7
<i>NAACP v. New York</i> , 413 U.S. 345 (1973)	12
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 345 U.S. 369 (1953)	7

<i>Planned Parenthood Assn. of Hidalgo City. Texas, Inc. v. Suehs,</i> 692 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Ohio v. Hodges,</i> 917 F.3d 908 (6th Cir. 2019) (<i>en banc</i>).....	5, 9
<i>Rogers v. Paul,</i> 382 U.S. 198 (1965)	13
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.,</i> 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	9
<i>Rust v. Sullivan,</i> 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	2, 3
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Protection Bur.,</i> 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	15
<i>Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Blair,</i> 139 S. Ct. 783 (2019)	15
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.,</i> 576 U.S. 519 (2015)	13
<i>Trump v. Hawaii,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	9
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald,</i> 432 U.S. 385 (1977)	12

<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 354 U.S. 515 (1957)	7, 10, 13
<i>Utah v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 89 (1969)	13

Statutes and Rules

42 U.S.C. §300a-6.....	2, 4
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021, 116 Pub. L. No. 260, div. H., tit. II, “Family Planning,” 134 Stat. 1182 (2020)	2
Family Planning Services and Population Research Act of 1970, Pub. L. 91-572 §6(c), 84 Stat. 1504 (1970)	2
Pub. L. No. 115-245, div. B, tit. II, 132 Stat. 2981 (2018)	2
42 C.F.R. §59.5.....	3
42 C.F.R. §59.15.....	4
53 Fed. Reg. 2922 (Feb. 2, 1988)	2
58 Fed. Reg. 7462 (Feb. 5, 1993)	3
65 Fed. Reg. 41270 (July 3, 2000)	3
83 Fed. Reg. 25502 (June 1, 2018)	3
84 Fed. Reg. 7714 (Mar. 4, 2019)	3, 4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24	10, 11, 12

Sup. Ct. Rule 37.4	14
--------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Dan Schweitzer, <i>A Modern History of State Attorneys Arguing as Amici Curiae in the U.S. Supreme Court</i> , 22 Green Bag 2d 143 (2019)	14
---	----

<i>HHS Awards Title X Family Planning Service Grants</i> , Office of Population Affairs (March 29, 2019)	5
--	---

<i>HHS Issues Supplemental Grant Awards to Title X Recipients</i> , Office of Population Affairs (Sept. 30, 2019)	5, 8
---	------

<i>Memorandum on Protecting Women’s Health at Home and Abroad</i> §2 (Jan. 28, 2021)	7, 11
--	-------

Motion to Vacate the Judgments of the Court of Appeals and Remand, <i>Cochran v. Gresham</i> , Nos. 20-37 & 20-38 (U.S., Feb. 22, 2021)	13
---	----

Russell Holt’s Motion for Leave to Intervene as a Respondent to File a Brief in Opposition, <i>BNSF Railway</i> , No. 18-1139 (Aug. 22, 2019)	13
---	----

Stephen M. Shapiro, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013)	7, 8, 13
